Anderson, as the administrator of the estate of Ed-
ward J. Wilson, deceased, and in his capacity as such adminis-
trator, is justly indebted to the complainant as the sole acting 
executor of the last will and testament of James Symington, 
deceased, in the sum of thirteen thousand ($13,000.00) dol-
lars principal, and ten thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven 
yyy  ($10,887.13) dollars, interest, making in all twenty-three 
thousand eight hundred eighty-seven ($23,887.13) dollars, 
and that said complainant holds a mortgage lien to secure the 
said principal and interest hereby adjudicated and declared in 
his favor upon an undivided one-half interest in and to the fol-
lowing lands: ” [describing them; ] and decreeing a sale in